BUSINESS

Second Edition

Khalidah Khalid Al
Zulkufly Ramly
Lau Teck Chai

W Companion Website




INSPECTION COPY
Not For Sale
For Institution Purpose Only
Siew Mun Ee
(Sales Executive)
Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (0089741
Tel: +603 5620 4000 Fax: +603 5629 4005
H/P: 016-5598137
Email: munee.siew@oxfordfajarcom.my
Website: www.oxfordfajarcom.my
www.oup.com

SINESS

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS




OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Oxford New York

Auckland Cape Town Dar es Salaam Hong Kong
Karachi Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City
Nairobi New Delhi Shanghai Taipei Toronto

© Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (008974-T) 2014, 2018
First published 2014
Reprinted two times
Second edition 2018

ISBN 978 983 47 2621 8

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,

without the prior permission of Oxford University Press.

Within Malaysia and Singapore, exceptions are allowed in respect

of any fair dealing for the purpose of research or private study,

or criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act

currently in force. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside

these terms and in other countries should be sent to

Oxford University Press at the address below.

While every effort has been made to trace the original
source of copyright material contained in this book,
there might be omissions. For this we sincerely tender
our apologies.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Khalidah Khalid Ali, 1956-
Business ETHICS / Khalidah Khalid Ali, Zulkufly Ramly, Lau Teck Chai.-
Second Edition
ISBN 978-983-47-2621-8
1. Business ethics--Problems, exercises, etc.

4.2 Proféssional etliics--Problems, exercises, etc.

I Zulkufly Rarly, 1971-. II. Lau, Teck Chai, 1969-. I11. Title
1744076

Impression: 9 87654321

Text set in 10.5 point Minion Pro by

Chitra Computers, India

Printed by Percetakan Jiwabaru Sdn. Bhd., Selangor Darul Ehsan
Published by Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (008974-T)

under licence from Oxford University Press

4 Jalan Pemaju U1/15, Seksyen Ul

40150 Shah Alam

Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia



Contents

Oxford Advisory Board
Preface
Acknowledgements

in Life

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Ethics in Definition
1.2 Contrast Between Ethics and Morality
1.3 Origin of Ethics
1.4 Importance of Ethics in Life
1.5  Contrast Between Ethics and Legality
1.6 Religion and Ethics
1.7 Eastern and Western Perspectives

on Ethics
1.8 Universally Accepted Moral Values
1.9 Importance of Ethics in Business
Summary
Glossary
Review and Discussion
Case Study 1
Case Study 2

Ethics and Its
Conceptualization

References and Suggested Reading

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

23

Internalizing Ethics
in the Conduct of
Business

Introduction

Theoretical Models on Moral
Reasoning and Decision-making
Ethical Challenges Faced by
Business People

Three Levels of Decision-making
Ethical Management versus
Management of Ethics
Economic, Legal and Moral
Dimensions for Effective
Business Decisions

iii

Vii

—

X 1 O\ Ul A W

17

24

27
9
30
30
31
31

43

44

2.6
2

Managing Ethical Challenges
Religion’s Role in Resolving
Ethical Issues in Business

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

Ethical Theories
and Principles

3.0 Introduction

3.1  Understanding Moral
Philosophy Fundamentals

3.2 Utilitarian Theory of Ethics

3.3 Kant’s Ethics of Duty Theory

3.4 Aristotle’s Virtue Ethics Theory

3.5  Gilligan’s Ethics of Care Theory

3.6 Theory of Rights

3.7  Theory of Justice

3.8 Justice and the Market System

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

4.0
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

Ethical Leadership
and Corporate
Culture

Introduction

Role as an Ethical Concept

Defining Ethical Leadership

Two Pillars of Ethical Leadership
Traits of Ethical Leaders

Setting the Right Tone from the Top

45

46

48
50
il
5
53
54

56

57

57
59
65
68

79
84
88

91
94
95
96
V7
98

101

102
102
105
106
107
108



4.6  Critical Elements of a Formal
Ethics Programme

4.7  Corporate Culture and Ethical
Corporate Culture

48 Ethical Leadership and Ethical
Corporate Culture

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

el Corporate

Governance

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Definition of Corporate Governance

52 Corporate Governance and Public
Corporations

53 Concentrated Ownership of
Malaysian Public Corporations

54 Development of Corporate
Governance in Malaysia

5.5 Malaysian Codes on Corporate
Governance

5.6 Theories of Corporate Governance

5.7  Corporate Governance Mechanisms

5.8 Ethical Issues in Corporate
Governance

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

e2d Corporate Social
Responsibility

6.0 Introduction

6.1 Definition of Stakeholder

6.2 Stakeholders

6.3 Three Perspectives of
Stakeholder Theory

111

118

120

122
124
125
126
127
128

130

131
132

132

136

138

140
147
153

167

174
177
179
179
180
181

184

185
186
187

189

Contents

6.4 Concept and Nature of Corporate
Social Responsibility

6.5 The Debate of Corporate Social
Responsibility

6.6  Corporate Social Responsiveness

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

Common Issues
at the Workplace

7.0  Introduction

7.1  Whistle-blowing

7.2 Dimensions of Employee Theft
7.3 Conflict of Interest

7.4  Privacy
7.5 Discrimination and Affirmative
Action

7.6 Women at Work

7.7 Employees’ Rights and Duties

7.8  Occupational Safety and Health

7.9  Termination of Service/Unjust
Dismissal

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

Case Study 2

References and Suggested Reading

Business Ethics
and Information
Technology

8.0 Introduction
8.1 Overview of Ethical and Social

191

197
200

203
206
207
207
209
210

2012

213
218
207
220
226

257
248
257
259

262

264
268
272
272
273
274

278

279

Concerns in Information Technology 280

8.2  Security Threats that Affect
Information Systems

8.3  Current Ethical Issues in
Information Technology

284

289

ix




X  Contents

8.4 Managing Information System 10.3 Renewable and Non-renewable
Security 294 Resources 557
8.5  Government’s Role in Managing 10.4 History Behind Sustainability
Information System Security 296 and Sustainable Development—
8.6  Protection Against Cybercrime: An Oxymoron? 359
Malaysian Legal Framework 296 10.5 Free Market Arguments on
S 300 Sustainabﬂity and Preservation
Glassiery 301 of the Environment 360
Rl ivii anibiiscission 302 10.6 Sustainable Consumption 361
Case Study 1 303 10.7 Challenges of Different Labour
References and Suggested Reading 304 and Environmental Standards
Across the Globe 370
10.8 Environmental Ethics 373
Chapter 9 Marketing Ethics 10.9 }Erllviron];nental Ethics from an
- . slamic Perspective 375
and Consumerism 305 10.10 Role of the Government and
500 Introduction 306 Institutions in Addressing
9.1  Marketing in Definition 306 Bt Crostuisil. Bbics 372
9.2  Theories of Marketing Ethics 309 Summary 380
9.3  Ethical Issues in Product Glossary 384
Development 314 Review and Discussion 386
9.4  Ethical Issues in Packaging and Case Study 1 386
Labelling 319 References and Suggested Reading 387
9.5 - Ethical Issues in Pricing 322
9.6  Ethical Issues in Advertising 324 . ;
9.7  Ethical Issues in Retailing 328 : Islamic Ethics 290
9.8 Et.hical Issues i.n the Use of 110 Tntiodiction 391
Direct Marketing 331 finition of Ethics from the
9.9  Consumer Ethics and Customer thi })le il 1c1;n @ 392
Responsibility 334 S erspec.tlve L e
9.10 The Company’s Ethical Review 339 L2 Ongiot b i, =
i 11.3 Islamic Worldview and Ethical
Summary 341 System 397
Glossary 344 11.4 Axioms of Islamic Ethical Philosophy 402
Review and Discussion 345 11.5 Islam and Stakeholder Relationships 403
Case Study 1 345 11.6 Relationship with Stakeholders
References and Suggested Reading 345 from the Islamic Ethical System
' Perspective 406
¢ 11.7 Prohibited Earnings and
Chapter 10 EthI.CS and the Business Transacti)ns 414
Environment S ey e
10.0 Introduction 348 Glos'sary . . .
101 The 215t Century: Reibs andDiscassion 2
Industrialization, Modernism o Sﬁt dy 2 428
and Sustainability 348 uay !
References and Suggested Reading 428

10.2 Sustainability and Sustainable
Development 356



|| Chapter 12

12.0
12.1
12.2
95
12.4

195

Environment

Introduction

Ethics in International Business
The Ethical Conduct of
Multinational Corporations

Ethical Theories in International
Business

Ethics in Cross-cultural and
International Contexts

Ethical Dilemmas

Ethics in the Global

430

431
431

433

436

439
442

12.6 Framework for Ethical
Decision-making

12.7 Current Ethical Issues in
International Business

12.8 Value of Ethical Behaviour

Summary

Glossary

Review and Discussion

Case Study 1

References and Suggested Reading

Index

Contents

442

444
455

455
456
457
457
458

459

Xi



BUSINESS
ETHICS

This comprehensive second edition caters for undergraduate students pursuing
business and accountancy courses at local institutions of higher learning. It is a timely
book which offers in-depth discussions on business ethics fundamentals from a local
perspective.

Spanning 12 chapters, the book starts off with the key concepts and theories of
business ethics, followed by important topics such as ethical leadership and corporate
culture, corporate governance, corporate social responsibility (CSR), business ethics
and information technology (IT), ethics and the environment, as well as ethics in
the global environment. What sets this book apart in the market is the inclusion of
uncommonly discussed topics, namely consumer ethics and ethics from Islamic
perspectives.

Students will be able to relate what they have learned to the real world with ease
through the various, authentic ‘Cases for Review’ that punctuate the topics covered
in the chapters. Each chapter also ends with a glossary of the key concepts and terms
covered, along with exercises for further discussions and practice. Besides, this edition
includes additional end-of-chapter case studies to create awareness on ethics and its

significance in business within a glocal context.

New to This Edition

Introduces new topics on:
- The concepts of normative and descriptive ethics, and Confucianism
- Kohlberg's model of cognitive moral development and Trevino’s person-
situation interactionist model
- The traits of ethical leaders
- The Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (2017), risk management,
key audit matters (KAM), and director’s negligence
- Cybercrime, the government’s role in managing information system
security, and the Malaysian legal framework against cybercrime
- The ethics of digital advertising
+ Provides added and updated coverage on Kant's categorical imperatives,
the Personal Data Protection Act 2010 (PDPA), intellectual property rights,
employee theft and insider trading, consumer ethics theory, and the ethics of
companies
+ Includes new‘Cases for Review’
+ Features additional end-of-chapter case studies
+ Comprises new and revised exercises for discussion

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS

e | Enguiries: dcs @ oxfordfajar.com.my
www.oxfordfajar.com.my

: @ Companion Website
=, cw.oxfordfajar.com.
- my/busethics2e

Student ‘R'esource,
+ Online Tests

Lecturer Resources

» Teaching PowerPoint Slides
« Solutions Manual

« Test Bank

o
L ¢

L ]

Khalidah Khalid Ali is

a Senior Lecturer at the
Department of Management
and Humanities, Universiti
Teknologi Petronas (UTP),
Perak.

Zulkufly Ramly is an
Assistant Professor at the
Kulliyyah of Economics and
Management Sciences,
International Islamic
University of Malaysia (IIUM),
Kuala Lumpur.

Lau Teck Chai is an

Assistant Professor at the
Faculty of Accountancy and
Management, Universiti ,
Tunku Abdul Rahman (UTAR),
Selangor

ISBN 978-983-47-2621-8

89834 7262’|8H




	670920001
	670920002

