BUSINESS ETHICS

Second Edition

Khalidah Khalid Ali Zulkufly Ramly Lau Teck Chai



INSPECTION COPY
Not For Sale
For Institution Purpose Only
Slew Mun Ee
(Sales Executive)

Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (008974-T)
Tel: +603 5620 4000 Fax: +603 5629 4005
H/P: 016-5598137

Email: munee.siew@oxfordfajar.com.my
Website: www.oxfordfajar.com.my
www.oup.com

BUSINESS ETHICS

Second Edition

Khalidah Khalid Ali Zulkufly Ramly Lau Teck Chai

DR ZUKUELY RAMIY

Assistant Professor
Department of Finance
Kulliyyah of Economics and Management Sciences
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur



OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

Oxford New York

Auckland Cape Town Dar es Salaam Hong Kong

Karachi Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City

Nairobi New Delhi Shanghai Taipei Toronto

© Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (008974-T) 2014, 2018 First published 2014 Reprinted two times Second edition 2018

ISBN 978 983 47 2621 8

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of Oxford University Press. Within Malaysia and Singapore, exceptions are allowed in respect of any fair dealing for the purpose of research or private study, or criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act currently in force. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside these terms and in other countries should be sent to Oxford University Press at the address below.

While every effort has been made to trace the original source of copyright material contained in this book, there might be omissions. For this we sincerely tender our apologies.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Khalidah Khalid Ali, 1956-

toward stops 45702 St scal 65

Business ETHICS / Khalidah Khalid Ali, Zulkufly Ramly, Lau Teck Chai.Second Edition
ISBN 978-983-47-2621-8
I. Business ethics--Problems, exercises, etc.
2. Professional ethics--Problems, exercises, etc.
I. Zulkufly Ramly, 1971-. II. Lau, Teck Chai, 1969-. III. Title
174.4076

Impression: 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Text set in 10.5 point Minion Pro by Chitra Computers, India Printed by Percetakan Jiwabaru Sdn. Bhd., Selangor Darul Ehsan Published by Oxford Fajar Sdn. Bhd. (008974-T) under licence from Oxford University Press 4 Jalan Pemaju U1/15, Seksyen U1 40150 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Contents neme belwoods A

Preface Acknowledgements		v vii	2.6	Managing Ethical Challenges Religion's Role in Resolving Ethical Issues in Business	45
Vinela: Istrati Istrati	pter 1 Ethics and Its Conceptualization in Life Introduction	1 2	Gloss Revid Case Case	mary sary ew and Discussion Study 1 Study 2 rences and Suggested Reading	48 50 51 52 53 54
1.1 1.2 1.3	Ethics in Definition Contrast Between Ethics and Morality Origin of Ethics Importance of Ethics in Life	3 4 5 6	Cha	Ethical Theories and Principles	56
1.5 1.6 1.7	Contrast Between Ethics and Legality Religion and Ethics Eastern and Western Perspectives	7 8	3.0 3.1	Introduction Understanding Moral Philosophy Fundamentals	57 57
	on Ethics Universally Accepted Moral Values Importance of Ethics in Business	17 20 24	3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Utilitarian Theory of Ethics Kant's Ethics of Duty Theory Aristotle's Virtue Ethics Theory Cillian's Ethics of Cara Theory	59 65 68
Summary Glossary Review and Discussion Case Study 1 Case Study 2 References and Suggested Reading		27 29 30 30	3.6 3.7 3.8	Gilligan's Ethics of Care Theory Theory of Rights Theory of Justice Justice and the Market System	74 79 84 88
		31 31	31 Glossary Review and Discussion		91 94 95
Cha	in the Conduct of Business	34	Case	Study 1 Study 2 rences and Suggested Reading	96 97 98
2.1	Introduction Theoretical Models on Moral Reasoning and Decision-making Ethical Challenges Faced by	35 35	Cha	Ethical Leadership and Corporate Culture	101
2.3 2.4 2.5	Business People Three Levels of Decision-making Ethical Management versus Management of Ethics Economic, Legal and Moral Dimensions for Effective Business Decisions	38 41 43	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Introduction Role as an Ethical Concept Defining Ethical Leadership Two Pillars of Ethical Leadership Traits of Ethical Leaders Setting the Right Tone from the Top	102 102 105 106 107 108

4.6	Critical Elements of a Formal		6.4	Concept and Nature of Corporate	
	Ethics Programme 25000025A	111		Social Responsibility	191
4.7	Corporate Culture and Ethical		6.5	The Debate of Corporate Social	
	Corporate Culture aldanistate bas	118		Responsibility makes not something	197
4.8	Ethical Leadership and Ethical		6.6		200
12.7	Corporate Culture	120	Sumn	Malaysian Lena Heapsework	203
Sumi	Sustainability and Preservation yran	122	Glosse		206
Gloss	to bornounced and to	124		w and Discussion	207
	ew and Discussion	125		Study 1 moissansill han was	207
	Challenges of Different Labor 1 ybus	126		Study 2	209
	Study 2 Tablant Language on val ban	127		ences and Suggested Reading	210
	ences and Suggested Reading	128	Index		
373	Environmental Ethics				
1000	Environmental Ethics from an		Cha	pter 7 Common Issues	
Cha	apter 5 Corporate 9 simulat		305	1 244 1 1	212
	Governance	130			
			7.0	Introduction noticulounal	213
5.0	Introduction	131	7.1	Whistle-blowing in Dell mignited mignited and an artist of the control of the con	213
5.1	Definition of Corporate Governance	132	7.2	Dimensions of Employee Theft	217
5.2	Corporate Governance and Public		7.3	Conflict of Interest missing I have a least the conflict of Interest missing I	220
	Corporations malesans and land and	132	7.4	Privacy InamgolavaCl	226
5.3	Concentrated Ownership of		7.5	Discrimination and Affirmative	
	Malaysian Public Corporations	136	319	Action gnilleda.1	237
5.4	Development of Corporate		7.6	Women at Work and assured health	248
	Governance in Malaysia	138	7.7	Employees' Rights and Duties	257
5.5	Malaysian Codes on Corporate		7.8	Occupational Safety and Health	259
7.17	Governance	140			8.8
5.6	Theories of Corporate Governance	147	7.9	Termination of Service/Unjust	262
5.7	Corporate Governance Mechanisms	153		Dismissal Dismissal	202
5.8	Ethical Issues in Corporate	100	Sumn	Responsibility	264
3.0	Governance	167	Gloss	ary	268
	Islamic Worldview and Ethical		Revie	w and Discussion	272
Sum	mary	174	Case	Study 1	272
Glos		177		Study 2	273
	ew and Discussion	179	Refer	ences and Suggested Reading	274
	Study 1	179			
	Study 2	180	345	rences and Suggested Reading	
Refe	rences and Suggested Reading	181	Cha	Business Ethics	
			30000	and Information	
Ch	apter 6 Corporate Social			Technology	278
423	Responsibility	184	347	Tital	270
	(100 por 1010 till y	Gloss	8.0	Introduction Overview of Ethical and Social	279
6.0	Introduction Mileansell human	185	8.1	Concerns in Information Technology	280
6.1	Definition of Stakeholder	186	8.2	Security Threats that Affect	200
6.2	Stakeholders	187	0.2	Information Systems	284
6.3	Three Perspectives of		8.3	Current Ethical Issues in	10.2
	Stakeholder Theory	189	0.3	Information Technology	289
	The state of the s			imormation recimology	20)

8.4	Managing Information System		10.3	Renewable and Non-renewable	
	Security willidle modes A-links of	294		Resources	357
8.5	Government's Role in Managing		10.4	History Behind Sustainability	
	Information System Security	296		and Sustainable Development—	
8.6	Protection Against Cybercrime:			An Oxymoron?	359
	Malaysian Legal Framework	296	10.5	Free Market Arguments on	
Sumi	mary	300		Sustainability and Preservation	
Gloss		301		of the Environment	360
	ew and Discussion	302	10.6	Sustainable Consumption	361
Case	Study 1	303	10.7	Challenges of Different Labour	
Refer	rences and Suggested Reading	304		and Environmental Standards	270
			10.0	Across the Globe	370
	NA L .: E.L.		10.8	Environmental Ethics	373
Cha	apter 9 Marketing Ethics		10.9	Environmental Ethics from an	375
212	and Consumerism	305	10.10	Islamic Perspective Role of the Government and	3/3
	4		10.10	Institutions in Addressing	
9.0	Introduction	306		Environmental Ethics	379
9.1	Marketing in Definition	306			
9.2	Theories of Marketing Ethics	309	Sumn		380
9.3	Ethical Issues in Product	1.7	Gloss		384
225	Development	314		w and Discussion	386
9.4	Ethical Issues in Packaging and	210		Study 1	386 387
0.5	Labelling	319	Rejei	ences and Suggested Reading	307
9.5	Ethical Issues in Pricing	322			
9.6	Ethical Issues in Advertising	324	Cha	pter 11 Islamic Ethics	390
9.7	Ethical Issues in Retailing	328	- Cita	2.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
9.8	Ethical Issues in the Use of	331	11.0	Introduction	391
9.9	Direct Marketing Consumer Ethics and Customer	331	11.1	Definition of Ethics from the	
7.7	Responsibility	334		Islamic Perspective	392
9.10	The Company's Ethical Review	339	11.2	Origin of Islamic Ethics	394
7.10	The Company's Ethical Review	337	11.3	Islamic Worldview and Ethical	
	mary	341		System	397
Gloss		344	11.4		
	ew and Discussion	345	11.5	Islam and Stakeholder Relationships	403
	Study 1 rences and Suggested Reading	345 345	11.6	Relationship with Stakeholders	
Rejei	rences una Suggestea Reauting	343		from the Islamic Ethical System	100
	noitemental has		11.7	Perspective	406
Cha	apter 10 Ethics and the		11.7	Prohibited Earnings and Business Transactions	417
W TO CO.	Environment	2.47		business Transactions	414
	Liviloninent	347	Sumi		423
10.0	Introduction	348	Gloss		425
10.1	The 21st Century:			ew and Discussion	427
002	Industrialization, Modernism			Study 1	427
	and Sustainability	348		Study 2	428
10.2	Sustainability and Sustainable		Kejer	rences and Suggested Reading	428
	Development	356			

Cha	pter 12 Ethics in the Globa	al	12.6 Framework for Ethical	
	Environment	430	Decision-making	442
	Lifvii Offinent 4.		12.7 Current Ethical Issues in	
12.0	Introduction	431	International Business	444
12.1	Ethics in International Business	431	12.8 Value of Ethical Behaviour	455
12.2	The Ethical Conduct of		Summary	455
	Multinational Corporations	433	Glossary	456
12.3	Ethical Theories in International		Review and Discussion	457
	Business	436	Case Study 1	457
12.4	Ethics in Cross-cultural and		References and Suggested Reading	458
	International Contexts	439		
12.5	Ethical Dilemmas	442	Index	459

BUSINESS ETHICS Second Edition

This comprehensive second edition caters for undergraduate students pursuing business and accountancy courses at local institutions of higher learning. It is a timely book which offers in-depth discussions on business ethics fundamentals from a local perspective.

Spanning 12 chapters, the book starts off with the key concepts and theories of business ethics, followed by important topics such as ethical leadership and corporate culture, corporate governance, corporate social responsibility (CSR), business ethics and information technology (IT), ethics and the environment, as well as ethics in the global environment. What sets this book apart in the market is the inclusion of uncommonly discussed topics, namely consumer ethics and ethics from Islamic perspectives.

Students will be able to relate what they have learned to the real world with ease through the various, authentic 'Cases for Review' that punctuate the topics covered in the chapters. Each chapter also ends with a glossary of the key concepts and terms covered, along with exercises for further discussions and practice. Besides, this edition includes additional end-of-chapter case studies to create awareness on ethics and its significance in business within a glocal context.

New to This Edition

- Introduces new topics on:
 - The concepts of normative and descriptive ethics, and Confucianism
 - Kohlberg's model of cognitive moral development and Trevino's personsituation interactionist model
 - The traits of ethical leaders
 - The Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance (2017), risk management. key audit matters (KAM), and director's negligence
 - Cybercrime, the government's role in managing information system security, and the Malaysian legal framework against cybercrime
 - The ethics of digital advertising
- Provides added and updated coverage on Kant's categorical imperatives, the Personal Data Protection Act 2010 (PDPA), intellectual property rights, employee theft and insider trading, consumer ethics theory, and the ethics of companies
- Includes new 'Cases for Review'
- Features additional end-of-chapter case studies
- Comprises new and revised exercises for discussion





Student Resource

Online Tests

Lecturer Resources

- Teaching PowerPoint Slides
- Solutions Manual
- Test Bank

Khalidah Khalid Ali is

a Senior Lecturer at the Department of Management and Humanities, Universiti Teknologi Petronas (UTP), Perak.

Zulkufly Ramly is an Assistant Professor at the Kulliyyah of Economics and Management Sciences. International Islamic University of Malaysia (IIUM), Kuala Lumpur.

Lau Teck Chai is an Assistant Professor at the Faculty of Accountancy and Management, Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman (UTAR), Selangor.

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

e-mail Enquiries: dcs@oxfordfajar.com.my www.oxfordfajar.com.mu

